
 
 

IMPORTANT PROJECT AND SAFETY INFORMATION 
 

Reminder on Proper Disposal of Garbage and Recycling: 

 Cleaning the Capital volunteers are encouraged whenever possible to bring their project garbage 
and recycling home for regular curbside collection.  Please remember to comply with the 3 waste 
item limit per household (for example, two garbage bags and one roll of carpeting).  Yard waste and 
recycling are not subject to this limit.   

 On-site project garbage pickup arrangements can be made.  Simply call 311 to put in your pickup 
request.  Remember to have on hand your registration code, the pickup date, time and location. 
Please note that the location must be easily accessible and must not impede on any pedestrian, 
cycling or vehicular traffic.   Whenever possible, please contact 3-1-1 ahead of time to make pickup 
arrangements in advance of your cleanup. 

 Ensure that your group compost, recycle and dispose of waste properly. 

 Bring all toxic materials to one of the City’s One-Day Household Hazardous Waste Depots.  Call 3-
1-1 (TTY 613-580-2401) for more information. 

 
    
What about leaves? 
Please “leave the leaves” in open areas!  Leaves should be left in open spaces that are maintained and 
mowed by the City, including parks, where they will be mulched.  Mulching returns the leaves’ nutrients to 
the soil.   
 

Please remove leaves from areas where mowers cannot be used.  Help improve our public spaces by 
making them clean and safe! 

 
 

Are there some basic safety tips we should follow? 
You should do everything you can to ensure that you and your project team are safe during your cleanup 
project.  Some basic safety rules include: 

 Supervise children in their cleanup efforts and emphasize that safety comes first. 

 Wear gloves and appropriate footwear.  

 Wear pants and long-sleeved shirts.  

 Read and follow safety instructions on graffiti removal products. 

 If cleaning near a roadway, wear a safety vest and clean only the non-travelled portion of a roadway.  

 Be aware of your surroundings and the potential hazards (i.e. poison ivy, streams and branches) and 
remember to put on protective eyewear as necessary.  

 Have a hand washing station available for volunteers.  

 Do not lift heavy objects. 

 Never touch a needle with your hands. Call 3-1-1 (TTY: 613-580-2401) for disposal information and 
assistance.  

 Children must never touch items like glass, broken wood, metal, needles, or household hazardous 
waste. It’s a good idea to double up your garbage bags for transporting these items.   

 
City Services:  3-1-1 

ottawa.ca/clean        TTY:  613-580-2424 

http://ottawa.ca/en/garbage-collection
http://ottawa.ca/en/residents/homeowners/garbage-and-recycling
http://ottawa.ca/en/residents/garbage-and-recycling/hazardous-waste-and-special-items/disposal-household-hazardous-waste#P27_1059
http://ottawa.ca/en/residents/garbage-and-recycling/hazardous-waste-and-special-items/what-do-used-needles-and-crack
http://ottawa.ca/en/residents/garbage-and-recycling/hazardous-waste-and-special-items/what-do-used-needles-and-crack
http://ottawa.ca/en/residents/water-and-environment/cleaning-capital


 
 
CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ ET RENSEIGNEMENTS IMPORTANTS 
 

Comment se débarrasser des déchets et des articles recyclables? 

 Les bénévoles de la campagne du Grand ménage de la capitale sont invités à apporter, dans la 
mesure du possible, les déchets et le recyclage de leur projet à leur domicile pour la collecte en 
bordure de rue habituelle. Veuillez vous souvenir de respecter la limite de trois articles à jeter par 
ménage (par exemple, deux sacs à ordures et un rouleau de tapis). Les résidus de jardinage et le 
recyclage ne sont pas visés par cette exigence. 

 Des dispositions peuvent être prises pour une collecte de déchets sur le lieu d’un projet. Veuillez 
tout simplement appeler au 3-1-1 pour soumettre votre demande de collecte. Veuillez avoir en main 
votre code d’inscription, la date, l’heure et l’endroit de la collecte. Le lieu de la collecte doit être 
facilement accessible et ne doit pas entraver la circulation des piétons, des cyclistes ou des véhicules. 
Dans la mesure du possible, veuillez appeler au 3-1-1 en avance pour prendre des dispositions pour 
une collecte avant le nettoyage. 

 Veillez à ce que votre groupe composte, recycle et élimine les déchets de façon appropriée.   

 Apportez les substances toxiques à l’un des dépôts de déchets ménagers dangereux d’un jour  
organisés par la Ville. Composez le 3-1-1 (ATS : 613-580-2401) pour plus de renseignements. 

 

Et les feuilles? 
Laissez-les là dans les endroits libres! Les feuilles jonchant les grands espaces entretenus et tondus par 
la Ville, comme les parcs, ne devraient pas être ramassées, car elles formeront un paillis et leurs 
nutriments retourneront dans le sol. 
 

Par contre, veuillez ramasser les feuilles aux endroits où les tondeuses ne peuvent se rendre. Aidez-nous 
à rendre nos lieux publics plus propres et plus sains!  

 

 
 

Quelles sont les précautions à prendre? 
Faites votre possible pour que votre équipe et vous-même ne courriez aucun danger au cours du projet. 
Voici quelques précautions fondamentales :  

 Surveillez les enfants pendant le nettoyage et insistez sur l'importance de la sécurité. 

 Portez des gants et des chaussures appropriées. 

 Portez un pantalon et une chemise à manches longues. 

 Suivez les consignes de sécurité inscrites sur les produits servant au nettoyage des graffitis. 

 Si vous nettoyez en bordure de la chaussée, portez un gilet de sécurité et restez loin de la circulation. 

 Accordez une attention particulière aux dangers potentiels autour de vous (herbe à puce, cours d'eau, 
branches) et portez des lunettes protectrices.  

 Mettez à la disposition des participants ce qu’il faut pour se laver les mains.  

 Ne soulevez pas d'objets lourds. 

 Ne touchez jamais aux aiguilles ni aux seringues. Si vous en trouvez, composez plutôt le 3-1-1 
(ATS : 613-580-2401) pour obtenir de l’aide et de l’information sur la façon de les éliminer. 

 Ne laissez pas les enfants toucher du verre, du bois brisé, du métal, des aiguilles, des seringues ou 
des déchets ménagers dangereux. Il est recommandé de doubler les sacs à ordures pour transporter 
ces déchets. 

Services municipaux : 3-1-1 
ottawa.ca/menage                                                                             ATS : 613-580-2401 

http://ottawa.ca/fr/residents/dechets-et-recyclage/collecte-des-dechets/collecte-des-dechets
http://ottawa.ca/fr/residents/dechets-et-recyclage/collecte-des-dechets/collecte-des-dechets
http://ottawa.ca/fr/dechets-et-recyclage
http://ottawa.ca/fr/residents/dechets-et-recyclage/dechets-menagers-speciaux-et-dangereux/dechets-menagers-dangereux
http://ottawa.ca/fr/residents/dechets-et-recyclage/dechets-menagers-speciaux-et-dangereux/que-faire-des-aiguilles
http://ottawa.ca/fr/residents/eau-et-environnement/le-grand-menage-de-la-capitale

